

No. 11-460

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CALIFORNIA STORMWATER
QUALITY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THERESA A. DUNHAM, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

PAUL S. SIMMONS, ESQ.

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 446-7979

tdunham@somachlaw.com

psimmons@somachlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

The California Stormwater

Quality Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Make the Necessary Threshold Determination as to Whether the Concrete-Improved Portions of the Los Angeles and San Gabriel Riv- ers Are In Fact Navigable Waters as De- fined By the CWA	7
II. If Left Uncorrected, the Ninth Circuit's Decision Creates Confusion and Regula- tory Uncertainty, and Shifts Responsibil- ity for Meeting Water Quality Standards From All Responsible Dischargers to the Owner/Operator of the Newly Described Point Source.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Headwaters v. Talent Irrigation District</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Northwest Env'tl Defense Center v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>NRDC v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 10-56017, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14443 (9th Cir. 2011)....	3, 4, 15
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 13, 14
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 539 U.S. 926 (2003).....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8
CODES	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 122.2(b), (c) and (e)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(d).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i).....	13, 16
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(j).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 130.7(d).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(i).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 303(b), (c)(3)-(4)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313	5, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	12, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C).....	14, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Final 2010 Integrated Report (CWA Section 303(d) List/305(b) Report), <i>Category 5, 2010 California 303(d) List of Water Quality Limited Segments</i> (Aug. 4, 2010), http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/tmdl/2010state_ir_reports/category5_report.shtml	14, 17
Letter to Tom Howard, Executive Director of the State Water Resources Control Board, from Alexis Strauss, Director, Water Division, U.S. EPA Region XI (Nov. 12, 2010), http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/tmdl/records/state_board/2010/ref3640.pdf	14, 15
Letter to Tom Howard, Executive Director of the State Water Resources Control Board, from Alexis Strauss, Director, Water Division, U.S. EPA Region XI (Oct. 11, 2011), http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/tmdl/records/state_board/2011/ref3641.pdf	14
